MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 233.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Strong, Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The names of Charles E. Dyer and Clinton V. Starbird are hereby substituted for those of Elias H. Porter and Lionel True, deceased, in section one of chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine; and all the rights, powers and privileges of the Strong Water Company, which were granted by said chapter one hundred and forty-seven are hereby extended for two years additional.

Corporators added and charter extended.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1901.

Chapter 234.

An Act relating to Compressed Air Company of Massachusetts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Compressed Air Company of Massachusetts, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, at Portland, in said state, on December seventeen, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred, is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares in the capital stock of other corporations engaged in business similar to, auxiliary to, or relating to the business described in the certificate of organization of said Compressed Air Company of Massachusetts.

Company authorized to hold shares of stock in other corporations.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1901,